

RALPH F. BOYD, JR.
Assistant Attorney General
Civil Rights Division
JOHN S. GORDON
United States Attorney
JOHN L. WODATCH, Chief
PHILIP L. BREEN, Special Legal Counsel
RENEE M. WOHLNHAUS, Deputy Chief
Disability Rights Section
LEON M. WEIDMAN
Assistant United States Attorney
MICHELE MARCHAND
Assistant United States Attorney
California Bar No. 93390
Room 7516, Federal Building
300 North Los Angeles Street
Los Angeles, California 90012
Telephone: (213) 894-2727
Facsimile: (213) 894-7819

GRETCHEN E. JACOBS
PHYLLIS M. COHEN
KATHLEEN S. DEVINE
DOV LUTZKER
KRISTAN S. MAYER
JOSEPH C. RUSSO
Trial Attorneys
U.S. Department of Justice
Civil Rights Division
950 Pennsylvania Avenue, N.W.
1425 N.Y. Avenue Building
Disability Rights Section
Washington, D.C. 20530
Telephone: (202) 514-9584
Facsimile: (202) 616-6862

Counsel for Plaintiff
United States of America

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE CENTRAL DISTRICT OF CALIFORNIA

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,)	Case No.: CV-99-01034-FMC (SHx)
)	
Plaintiff,)	REPLY MEMORANDUM OF
)	PLAINTIFF UNITED STATES IN
)	SUPPORT OF MOTION FOR PARTIAL
v.)	SUMMARY JUDGMENT
)	RE: LINE OF SIGHT ISSUES
)	
AMC ENTERTAINMENT, INC.,)	DATE: Nov. 18, 2002
<u>et al.</u> ,)	TIME: 10:00 a.m.
)	JUDGE: Hon. Florence-Marie Cooper
)	
Defendants.)	
)

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION.....1

ARGUMENT.....

A. AMC Does Not Dispute Material Facts Underlying the United States’ Partial Summary Judgment Motion Concerning Lines of Sight In Its Stadium-Style Movie Theaters1

B. AMC Ignores Well-Established Administrative Law Precedents Counseling That the Department of Justice’s Interpretation of Its Own ADA Regulations, As Well As Its Enforcement Decisions, Are Entitled to Substantial Deference4

 1. *The Department of Justice’s Reasonable and Consistent Interpretation of Standard 4.33.3 Warrants Substantial Deference By This Court*.....4

 a. AMC Mistakenly Assumes that the Access Board “Drafted” Standard 4.33.35

 b. The Department Has Consistently Interpreted Standard 4.33.3 7

 c. The United States’ Summary Judgment Memorandum Does Not, as AMC Asserts, Present a “New” Interpretation of Standard 4.33.3 11

 2. *The Department of Justice Has Substantial Discretion To Determine How Best to Regulate and Enforce Standard 4.33.3*.....13

C. AMC Already Has Been Afforded Ample Discovery In This Action and This Court’s Prior Discovery Rulings Are Now Law of the Case, Thus Precluding AMC from Re-Litigating Such Matters In the Context of These Summary Judgment Proceedings 15

D. AMC Misapprehends Both the Role and Purpose of the United States’ Trial Experts20

E. AMC Fundamentally Misconstrues the Department’s Interpretation of Standard 4.33.3’s Integration Requirement as Mandating Wheelchair Access to “Every Square Inch of AMC’s Theaters”23

CONCLUSION25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

FEDERAL CASES

<i>Arkansas v. Oklahoma</i> , 503 U.S. 91, 112 S. Ct. 1046 (1992).....	7
<i>Arnold v. United Artists Theater Circuit, Inc.</i> , 158 F.R.D. 439 (N.D. Cal. 1994).....	8
<i>Auer v. Robbins</i> , 519 U.S. 452, 117 S. Ct. 905 (1997).....	9, 15, 16
<i>Bowen v. Georgetown University Hospital</i> , 488 U.S. 204, 109 S. Ct. 468 (1988).....	9
<i>Bullwinkel v. Federal Aviation Admin.</i> , 23 F.3d 167 (7th Cir. 1994)	14
<i>Fiedler v. American Multi-Cinema, Inc.</i> , 871 F. Supp. 35 (D.D.C. 1994).....	6, 8
<i>Ford Motor Co. v. Federal Trade Commission</i> , 673 F.2d 1008 (9th Cir. 1982), <u>cert. denied</u> , 459 U.S. 999 (1982).....	14
<i>Hertzberg v. Dignity Partners, Inc.</i> , 191 F.3d 1076 (9th Cir. 1999)	9
<i>International Brotherhood of Teamsters v. Daniel</i> , 439 U.S. 551, 99 S. Ct. 790 (1979).....	14
<i>Klem v. County of Santa Clara</i> , 208 F.3d 1085 (9th Cir. 2000)	9
<i>Lara v. Cinemark, U.S.A.</i> , 207 F.3d 783 (5th Cir.), <u>cert. denied</u> , 531 U.S. 944 (2000).....	6
<i>Martin v. Occupational Safety and Health Rev. Commission</i> , 499 U.S. 144, 111 S. Ct. 1171 (1991).....	7, 14
<i>Meineker v. Hoyts Cinemas Corp.</i> , 216 F. Supp. 2d 14 (N.D.N.Y. 2002).....	23
<i>Mendenhall v. National Transport Safety Board</i> , 213 F.3d 464 (9th Cir. 2000)	19
<i>Morrison v. Walker</i> , 404 F.2d 1046 (9th Cir. 1968)	4

<i>N.L.R.B. v. Bell Aerospace Co.</i> , 416 U.S. 267, 94 S. Ct. 1757 (1974).....	14
<i>Paralyzed Veterans of America v. D.C. Arena L.P.</i> , 117 F.3d 579 (D.C. Cir. 1997), <u>cert. denied</u> , 523 U.S. 1003 (1998).....	6
<i>Patel v. I.N.S.</i> , 638 F.2d 1199 (9th Cir. 1980)	14
<i>Pauley v. BethEnergy Mines, Inc.</i> , 501 U.S. 680, 111 S. Ct. 2524 (1991).....	7
<i>Pennsylvania Department of Corrections v. Yeskey</i> , 524 U.S. 206, 118 S. Ct. 1952 (1998).....	13
<i>Rainsong Co. v. F.E.R.C.</i> , 151 F.3d 1231 (9th Cir. 1998), <u>cert. denied</u> , 528 U.S. 811 (1999).....	23
<i>S.E.C. v. Chenery Corp.</i> , 332 U.S. 194, 67 S. Ct. 1575 (1947).....	14
<i>Taylor v. List</i> , 880 F.2d 1040 (9th Cir. 1989)	4
<i>Thomas Jefferson University v. Shalala</i> , 512 U.S. 504, 114 S. Ct. 2381 (1994).....	7
<i>United States v. Alexander</i> , 106 F.3d 874 (9th Cir. 1997)	19
<i>United States v. Lummi Indian Tribe</i> , 235 F.3d 443 (9th Cir. 2000)	19

DOCKETED CASES

<i>Lonberg v. Sanborn Theaters, Inc.</i> , C.A. No. CV-97-6598.....	10
<i>United States v. Cinemark USA, Inc.</i> , C.A. No. 1:99CV-705 (N.D. Ohio).....	10
<i>United States v. Hoyts Cinemas Corp., et al.</i> , C.A. No. 00-12567-WGY (D. Mass.).....	10

STATUTES

5 U.S.C. § 551 <u>et seq.</u>	17
-------------------------------------	----

5 U.S.C. §§ 702.....	15
5 U.S.C. §§ 706.....	15
42 U.S.C. §§ 12186(b).....	19
42 U.S.C. §§ 12188(b).....	19
42 U.S.C. §§ 12206.....	19
56 Fed. Reg. 35,408, 35,411 (1991)	6
Fed. R. Civ. P. 702.....	19

MISCELLANEOUS

George Santayana, <u>The Life of Reason</u> (1905).....	18
10B Charles A. Wright et al., <u>Federal Practice and Procedure</u> § 2739 (1998).....	4
Department of Justice, ADA Technical Assistance Manual (1993 & Supp 1994).....	24
Architectural and Transportation Barriers Compliance Board, ADAAG Manual: A Guide to the Americans With Disabilities Act Accessibility Guidelines (1998).....	24
